Recorded in Official Records, IMPERIAL COUNTY

07/08/2019 08:53 AM IsabelVargas

CHUCK STOREY

COUNTY CLERK/RECORDER

STC STEWART TITLE COMPANY

Doc#:

2019011889



 Titles:
 1
 Pages:
 10

 Fees
 118.00

 Taxes
 0.00

 Other
 0.00

 PAID
 118.00

A.P.N: (053-073-027 and 053-073-028)

Recording Requested By and When Recorded Mail To:

Nina Sue Cadwell

Boise, Idaho 83702

913 W. River St., Ste. 300

ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

MAINTENANCE, SHARED ACCESS AND RECIPROCAL PARKING AGREEMENT

THIS MAINTENANCE, SHARED ACCESS AND RECIPROCAL PARKING AGREEMENT has been made and entered into this 2 dd day of 2019, by NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE BETTY M. TRAPNELL 2000 TRUST DATED JULY 18, 2000, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST; AND NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE TESTAMENTARY TRUST ESTABLISHED UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF PAUL TRAPNELL DATED MAY 1, 1978, PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN CASE No. 13839, DATED JUNE 24, 1994, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST. hereinafter referred to as "Developer" with reference to the facts set forth below.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner of certain real property located at 238 and 260 E. Main Street, in the City of El Centro, County of Imperial, State of California, said property being one legal parcel and more particularly described on Exhibit A, and

WHEREAS, Developer owns and leases said real property and wants to subdivide its property for commercial purposes; and

WHEREAS, Developer has caused the preparation and recording of a parcel map, thereby subdividing Developer's property into two (2) distinct parcels, more particularly described as Parcel Map No. 18-03 and shown on Exhibits B-1 and B-2, and

WHEREAS, Developer will retain ownership of Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 18-03 and may lease, rent, transfer or sell Parcel 1 and 2, and

WHEREAS, Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 have separate and existing potable water, sanitary sewer and electrical utility services extended to each parcel's existing buildings, and

WHEREAS, Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 require ingress and egress access and additional parking spaces to allow development for commercial use, and

WHEREAS, Developer agrees to provide shared parking spaces and an easement for ingress and egress for use by Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03, and

Document Number: 2019011889 Page: 1 of 11

WHEREAS, This Agreement provides provisions necessary to facilitate the development of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein Developer, current and future owners of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 are legally bound and do hereby agree as set forth below.

1. SHARED ACCESS. Developer agrees to provide a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress across, over and through a portion of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 to facilitate the movement of traffic to and from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 and the publicly dedicated streets most proximate thereto. Developer further agrees to allow traffic movement from and to Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 to access the shared parking spaces.

Current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 agree to provide a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress across, over and through portions of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 to facilitate the movement of traffic to and from Developer's Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03. Current and future owners of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 further agree to allow traffic movement from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 to access the shared parking spaces. Said easement is shown on **Exhibit C**.

- 2. **SHARED PARKING.** Developer agrees to share parking areas within Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 18-03 for use by Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 and share parking areas within Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 for use by Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 18-03. Future owner(s) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 agree to provide shared parking areas as provided by Developer.
- 3. **COSTS.** Costs for planning, developing the engineering drawings and construction of the shared and non-shared parking spaces within each parcel of Parcel Map 18-03 shall be borne by the respective owners of said parcels. The design of the shared and non-shared parking facilities shall be to the satisfaction of Developer and the respective owners of said parcels.

Costs for any required modification within Developer's property of curbing and driveways on East Main Street to facilitate the movement of traffic to and from Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 shall be borne by the respective owners of said parcels proportionate to the Daily Average Trips generated by the development within each parcel.

- 4. **MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY.** Maintenance responsibilities shall be as set forth below:
 - A. The respective owner(s) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement at its sole cost and expense of the separate and existing building(s), potable water, sanitary sewer and electrical utility services extended to each existing parcel, excepting therefrom as provisioned in a separate agreement.
 - B. The respective owners of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement at their sole cost and expense of

pavement, driveway(s), curbs, sidewalks, signs, pavement markers, pedestrian facilities and anti-skid devices within its property (including as set forth in 4(C) below)..

- C. The respective owners of all parcels of Parcel Map 17-01 shall be responsible for maintenance, repair and replacement of pavement, curbs, sidewalks, signs, pavement markers, pedestrian facilities and anti-skid devices on and around the shared parking and access easement areas at a cost and expense proportionate to the Daily Average Trips generated by the development within each parcel.
- FAILURE TO MAINTAIN. If the current and/or future owner(s) of Parcel 1 or Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 fail to reasonably fulfill their maintenance obligations set forth in 4(C) above, the aggrieved owner(s) may notify ("Deficiency Notice") said non-compliant owner(s) of the deficiency in performance. The Deficiency Notice shall be in writing and shall set forth with specificity the maintenance that was not performed. Within fifteen (15) days after a Deficiency Notice is given, said non-compliant owner(s) shall meet and confer in good faith to discuss with aggrieved owner(s) any such deficiency and to establish reasonable maintenance standards to implement. If, within thirty (30) days after such conference said owners have not fulfilled their maintenance obligation in accordance with the established maintenance standards (or, if the maintenance obligation cannot be fulfilled within thirty (30) days, or, if said owners have failed to commence implementing maintenance in accordance with such standards, or thereafter do not diligently complete such maintenance), then the aggrieved owner(s) shall have the right, but not the obligation, to perform the required maintenance pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Aggrieved owner(s) shall exercise that right by delivering at least fifteen (15) days' prior written notice to the non-compliant owner(s) of aggrieved owner(s)'s performance of the maintenance required of said non-compliant owner(s) and aggrieved owner(s) shall deliver an invoice to said non-compliant owner(s) for actual and reasonable costs and expenses incurred in performing such maintenance. Aggrieved owner(s) shall be reimbursed within thirty (30) days after receipt of the invoice.
- 6. CURRENT AND FUTURE OWNER(S) OF PARCEL 1 and PARCEL 2 of PARCEL MAP 18-03 RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY ITS AGENTS, EMPOYEES, AND CONTRACTORS. Should any agent, employee or contractor of the current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 cause any damage to the other owner's improvements, the owner(s) whose agent, employee or contractor caused said damage shall be obligated to pay the reasonable costs incurred to repair such damage or replace the damaged improvement.
- 7. INSURANCE AND LIABILITY. During the term of the within Agreement Developer and the current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 or Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03 shall maintain and keep in full force and effect public liability insurance protecting against personal injury or property damage occurring on or about the premises. Limits shall be a minimum of One Million (\$1,000,000) Dollars, each occurrence, for personal injury or property damage, and Two Million (\$2,000,000) Dollars for personal injury or property in the aggregate. Said policy for each owner shall list both the owner and Developer as insured. Said insurance and liability coverage shall apply to the parking areas, driveways and related walkways only.
- 8. WAIVER. No delay or omission of the exercise of any right by any party hereto shall impair any such right or shall be construed as a waiver of any default or as acquiescence therein. One or more waivers of any provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement by any party

shall not be construed by the other parties as a waiver of a subsequent breach of any other or the same provision, covenant or condition.

- 9. ENFORCEMENT. Violation or breach of any covenant, agreement or provision contained herein shall give to the party in whose favor such covenant, agreement or provision was made, the right to prosecute a proceeding at law or in equity against the entity(s), person or persons who violated or are attempting to violate any such covenant, agreement or provision, to enjoin or prevent them from doing so, to cause such violation to be remedied and/or to recover damages for such violation.
- 10. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT**. This Agreement contains the entire and only agreement between the parties concerning the premises. No prior oral or written statements or Representation, if any, of any party hereto or any representative of a party hereto, not contained in this Agreement shall have any force or effect. This Agreement shall not be modified in any way except by the mutual written agreement executed by the parties.
- 11. SUCCESSORS-IN-INTEREST. All provisions herein contained shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties hereto, their successors and assigns, as the case may be.
- 12. **AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION.** This Agreement may be amended upon the mutual written agreement of Developer and the current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 or Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03. This Agreement shall terminate upon the written mutual agreement of Developer and the current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 or Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03.
- 13. **CONTACT INFORMATION.** Correspondence related to this Agreement shall be directed to:

Owner - Parcel 1:

Fax:

Owner - Parcel 2:

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee Attn: Nina Sue Cadwell 913 W. River St., Ste. 300 Boise, Idaho 83702 Phone: (760) 353-2110

(760) 353-2339

Boise, Idaho 83702 Phone: (760) 353-2110 Fax: (760) 353-2339

Attn: Nina Sue Cadwell

913 W. River St., Ste. 300

14. CALIFORNIA LAW. This Agreement is being executed and delivered, is intended to be performed, in the State of California, and to the extent permitted by law, the execution, validity, construction and performance of this Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

- 15. RUNS WITH THE LAND. All agreements contained herein shall operate as covenants running with the land for the benefit of Developer and the current and future owner(s) of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 18-03.
- 16. **COUNTERPARTS.** This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which when taken together will constitute one fully executed original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, This Agreement is made and executed on the day and year first written above.

OWNER- PARCEL 1:

NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE BETTY M. TRAPNELL 2000 TRUST DATED JULY 18, 2000, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST; AND NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE TESTAMENTARY TRUST ESTABLISHED UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF PAUL TRAPNELL DATED MAY 1, 1978, PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN CASE No. 13839, DATED JUNE 24, 1994, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST.

By: Mina Sue Cadwell, Successor Frustee

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee of the Betty M. Trapnell 2000 Trust dated July 18, 2000, as to an undivided fifty percent (50% interest)

By: Mina Sue Cadwell, Success or Trustee

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee of the Testamentary Trust established under the last will and testament of Paul Trapnell, dated May 1, 1978, pursuant to an order of the Superior Court, County of Imperial, State of California, in Case No. 13839, dated June 24, 1994, as to an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest

OWNER- PARCEL 2:

NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE BETTY M. TRAPNELL 2000 TRUST DATED JULY 18, 2000, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST; AND NINA SUE CADWELL, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE TESTAMENTARY TRUST ESTABLISHED UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF PAUL TRAPNELL DATED MAY 1, 1978, PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN CASE No. 13839, DATED JUNE 24, 1994, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED FIFTY PERCENT (50%) INTEREST.

By: Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee of the Betty M. Trapnell 2000 Trust dated July 18, 2000,

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee of the Betty M. Trapnell 2000 Trust dated July 18, 2000, as to an undivided fifty percent (50% interest)

By: Mana Sue Callwell Sucressor Frustel

Nina Sue Cadwell, Successor Trustee of the Testamentary Trust established under the last will and testament of Paul Trapnell, dated May 1, 1978, pursuant to an order of the Superior Court, County of Imperial, State of California, in Case No. 13839, dated June 24, 1994, as to an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest

(Attach appropriate notary acknowledgments)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

State of Galifornia Tolaho County of Adu }			
On Le 3 19 before me, Stephan COffey (insert name and title of the officer)			
Personally appeared Hina Bull Could who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Signature (Seal)			

Residing in Meridian, Idaho My Commission expires 02-25-2022

STEPHANIE COFFEY COMMISSION #67222 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of California, County of Imperial, City of El Centro and described as follows:

Parcel A:

That portion of Tract 96 1/2, Township 16 South, Range 14 East, San Bernardino Meridian, in the City of El Centro, County of Imperial, State of California, according to United States Government Official Plat thereof, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast intersection of Main Street and Fairfield Drive, thence East 150 feet and parallel with Main Street to point of beginning; thence North and parallel to Fairfield Drive 180.5 to a point, thence East 250 feet and parallel to Main Street to a point, thence South 180.5 and parallel to Fairfield Drive to the North line of Main Street, thence West, 250 feet to point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom the North 30 feet thereof.

Together with that portion of the alley adjoining said portion of Tract 96 1/2 on the north as vacated and closed to public use by Resolution No. 77-59, Recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Imperial County, filed October 10, 1977 as Instrument No. 43 in Book 1407, Page 446 of Official Records.

APN: 053-073-028 and portion of APN: 053-073-027

Parcel B:

That portion of Tract 96 1/2 Township 16 South, Range 14 East, San Bernardino Meridian, in the City of El Centro, County of Imperial, State of California, according to United States Government Official Plat thereof, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the East line of Fairfield Drive and the North line of Main Street; thence Easterly along the North line of Main Street a distance of 400 feet to the true point of beginning; thence Easterly along the North line of Main Street, a distance of 50 feet to a point; thence North, a distance of 180' 6" to a point; thence Westerly along a line parallel with the North line of Main Street a distance of 50 feet to a point; thence South a distance of 18' 6" to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom the North 30 feet thereof.

Together with that portion of the alley adjoining said portion of Tract 96 1/2 on the north as vacated and closed to public use by Resolution No. 77-59, Recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Imperial County, filed October 10, 1977 as Instrument No. 43 in Book 1407, Page 446 of Official Records.

Portion of APN: 053-073-027 APN: 053-073-027-000 (End of Legal Description)

Document Number: 2019011889 Page: 7 of 11

ОН ОР ТРАСТ 48 1/3, ТОМИННЕ 10 SOUM, RANCE 14 EAST, ВАК ВТРЕМИТЕЙО МЕКТАМ. 18 THE CITY OCANTY OF HEBDAL, BYTH OF CALLFORMA, ACCORDING TO WRITED STATES GOVERNOUT OFFICIAL OF STREAMED AS FOLLOWS. SHEET I OF 2 OCENTRE AIN THAT FORTION OF THE ALLEY JOLDSING SAD PORTION OF TRACE 46 ID ON THE WORTH AS ACADED TO PRULIC USE OF TROUGHING WAS ACCOUNTED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY DECORDED OF THE WORTH AND ACCOUNT OF THE OFFICE OFFIC ACENTEZ MEN FINAT POSTEON OF THE ALLEY ACLADINAGE GAD POSTEON OF TAVACE 46 UZ ON THE NORTH AS TAXACTED AND CLEADED TO PROJUCKEET PERCENTION NO. THAN SECURITY OF THE COUNTY SLOWER OF PRETEXAL COUNTY, FILED CATEGORY, IO, PITT AS INSTRUMENT NO. SIN GOOK 1401, PAGE 446 IN TAXACTER OF PRETEXAL CANATE, FILED CATEGORY, IO, PITT AS INSTRUMENT NO. SIN GOOK 1401, PAGE 446 IN AT THE NEGLEST OF DESERT SANCETION & END ACTING CITY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:
THE MAY EXCHANGE THE RESPONSE STATEMENT:
THE MAY EXCHANGE THE RESPONSE SHOW A PROSECT
TO SHOW THE STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT COUNTY RECORDER'S STATEMENT. CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE:

CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE:

CITY GREAT HATH THE PROBLE LAW IN EACH

CITY GREATCH FOR PECCHONICATION TO THE CONTINUE

FOR INCOMPANY THIN THE PROBLE CONTINUE

FOR POOR THE PROBLE CONTINUE

FOR POOR THE PROBLE FOR THE PROBLEM FOR THE PROBLE FOR THE PROB CERTIFICATES RECORDED:
THE POLICHIES DOCUMENT WERE RECORDED CO.
COUNTY OF IMPRICAL IN SEPRENT OF THE PARKED DESERT SURVEYING & ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION DEPTH OF THE REPTHON THE NORTH SO FEET THEREOF LEGAL DESCRIPTION Ø FAR 2 PM 10-38 RS 17-89 -AVENCE-BLOKK CORER - NE CORER HTTREECTON OF WAN BIREST AND FAIRFILLD DRIVE SOLVEN FOR "Y KARK IN SECTIVAL FOUND NOTING, SET WIL AND DRIVES TAG 15 TIOT! OF MENSIES POINT ON SAST LIVE OF PAINTED AVENUE POINT DEAGA CAP WIT BY EMPERAL COUNTY IN 1162 FOR INHECORDED COUNTY SARVEY PROCORDED PER IN 11-40, או בסמטב זואכן יהיום אופים אי מיונים אין יהיום אינים יהיום אינים מיונים אינים אינים אינים אינים אינים אינים אי דימוס יונים אינים אינ דימוס אינים block corres - Ce corren mereconon of comprom, avene 4 papeled aver Foren machète qui empere, for em 11-46. PAR BLOCK CORNER - NY CORNER NTENDECTOR OF MAIN STREET & DOSKOOD AVENE CEARCH FOR NY CONTY PK & MACHER PER RESTIGA FOUND NOTHING, BET NOTHIN BLOCK CORNER - Y CORNER INTERSCRION OF COMMISSION AVENUE & DOGNOCIA SEARCH FOR WACHING, BIT NOTHING. PORTIONS OF TRACT 46-1/2, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, S.B.M. IN THE CITY OF EL CENTRO, COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA **EXHIBIT B-1** 18-03 POINT ON NORTH LINE MAIN STREET RUM TEARCH FOR WACHOE GAN BANDREL, FER RG 10-40 FOAD NOTHIN (PACT SEALTON N THOUSEN A GADOL STRICTON NOTES AND THOUSEN N TO SEAL AND THE SEAL OF THE S ANDLE FOINT ON HORTH LINE MAIN STREET NON SEANCH FOIND NOTHINS, SET NOTHING. MAP NO. RS 10-69 TES (6) 0 0 **(1) (L)** 0 € Θ Θ ア人内の田 A CITY OF PLACEMICA, AN PACKED OF THE MEMORITY BEHAVIOR OF THE MEMORY OF PAR 4 Filts RS 12-63 pata per parcel wy fied in book a pace of parce, mary as specfed, co. Receives calle. 15 3JOH PAR 3 SIGNATURE OMISSIONS STATEMENT: (PS) DATA FER RECORD OF SURVEY FILED IN BOOK 4 PACE OF SPECIFICS. SPECIFIED, COARTY RECORDERS OFFICE. COMPERCIAL LEGEND: CET NAIL AND BRASS TAG 15 101" IN CONCRET PAR 2 PARI

Document Number: 2019011889 Page: 8 of 11

3 0 ⊚ ⊙⊙ (S) Trees (E) **EXHIBIT B-2** PARB PARI -@

Document Number: 2019011889 Page: 9 of 11

IBIT C	36"W 250.00' (EAST 250'D1) 36"W 250.00' (EAST 250'D1) 110.00' 30' ALLEY VACATED BY CITY RESOULTION NO. 77-59 AS PARCEL "B" PER BOOK 1401 PAGE 446 0.R.	1000 100	10-68)
EXHIB	100	2000 S	N &4°51'36"M 446.82' (N &4°56'31"M 446.14'RS 10.

THIS IS A TRUE CERTIFIED COPY OF THE RECORD, IF IT BEARS THE SEAL AND SCHATURE OF THE IMPERIAL COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

6/11/2020

CERTIFICATION FEE: 11.50

COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

AR